The second latent dimension was best determined by variables innate to players at 
outside positions. The third latent dimension was reserved for variables of offensive efficiency, and, finally, 
the fourth one was for 3-point shot percentage. 

Sporiš at al. (2006) monitored one hundred and thirty-four (134) games of the regional Goodyear league in 
the season of 2004/05. Also, thirteen standard indicators of basketball efficiency were monitored, and the 
same statistical methodology was used. Six latent dimensions were isolated and they account for 67.5% of

[...]

maneuverability. The total percentage of the accounted variance was 70%. 

Džajić at al. (2009) established the latent structure of situational characteristics of basketball players at the 
Olympic Tournament in Beijing 2008. The sample referred to one hundred and twenty-one (121) players 
and showed that two latent dimensions were extracted, namely free throw and 2-point shot efficiency, and 
rebounds, 3-point efficiency and assists. 

Simović and Nićin (2011) established the latent structure of basketball efficiency by applying the method of

[...]

Izmir, Kayseri, and Istanbul hosted by Turkey, from August 28 to September 12, 2010 (“2010 World 
Championship for Men”, 2011), retrieved from: http://www.archive.fiba.com. 

The statistical processing encompassed the results of game-winning teams. As there were two hundred 
and eighty-four (284) games, the total number of game winners corresponded to that number, i.e. the group 
entities.  

Sample of variables 
The manifest variables were commonly observed parameters of basketball efficiency as defined by FIBA2

. 
We labeled the following manifest variables, i.e.